

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DHR.58/2016

Appellant : Md. Abdur Rofique Khan

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the CDPO, Fekamari ICDS Project, Dhubri

Date of hearing : 21.11.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 21.11.2016

Shri Jyoti Prasad Sarma, CDPO, Fekamari ICDS Project, Dhubri as the SPIO and Smt. Rumjhum Goswami, Special Officer (Planning), O/o the Social Welfare Deptt, Assam are present. A Written Statement dated 05.11.2016 has been received from the CDPO, Fekamari ICDS Project, Dhubri.

The Appellant absent.

Perused the Written Statement. It has been submitted that the SPIO who had taken over charge in the month of March, 2016 was not briefed about the instant RTI case and he learnt about it on receipt of the Commission's Hearing Notice. He has since provided the information to the Appellant on 04.11.2016 and the Appellant has recorded his acknowledgement and satisfaction on the margin of the copy of the RTI Application. A copy of the said acknowledgement has been enclosed with the Written Statement. The SPIO corroborated the position in his deposition.

As the information has been received and acknowledged by the Appellant, the Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Sd/-

Dy. Registrar

Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DHR.58/2016

Dtd. 21.11.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the CDPO, Fekamari ICDS Project, Dhubri for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Director, Social Welfare, Uzan Bazar, Guwahati- 781 001, Assam for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Md. Abdur Rofique Khan, S/o- Lt. Md. Khan, R/O- Vill- South Moynabanha, PO- Fekamari, Dhubri- 783 135 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Dy. Registrar
Assam State Information Commission